

**SECTION – XVI**

MATTER FOR : 12.05.2016  
LD. REG. COURT NO. : 1  
ITEM NO. : 100

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6610 OF 2015**

**LAKHAN SAO (D) THR. HIS LRS. ... APPELLANTS**  
**- VERSUS -**  
**PARWATI DEVI & ORS. ... RESPONDENTS**

**OFFICE REPORT ON PRE-FINAL HEARING**

This is the appeal by special leave granted by this Hon'ble Court on 21<sup>st</sup> August, 2015.

It is submitted that there are fifty-nine respondents viz Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3(i) to 3 (xi) (a-j), 4 (a) to 4(f), 5, 6 (ii) to 6(xiii), 7 to 14, 15 (a) to 15 (g) and 16-18 in the matter. Respondent nos. 1, 2, 3 (i), 3(ii), 3 (iv) to 3 (vi) are represented through Mr. Bankey Bihari Sharma, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 6 (ii) to 6(xiii) are represented by Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Advocate. Service in respect of rest of the respondent is complete at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance, so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for both the parties have not filed their respective statement of case in the matter despite this registry's notice dated 18<sup>th</sup> January, 2016.

The matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for pre-final hearing under Order V Rule 30 SCR 2013.

DATED THIS THE 10<sup>th</sup> DAY OF MAY, 2016.

Copy to:- Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate  
Mr. Bankey Bihari Sharma, Advocate  
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR